Paton — Churdan Community School District
P.O. Box 157
606 Adrian Street
Churdan, IA 50050

Board of Education Meeting
April 11, 2022
Paton-Churdan School Library
6:00PM

Agenda
1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Paton-Churdan Board was called to order at 6:10 PM by President Palmer.
2. Roll Call
The following Board members were in attendance: Tilley, Minnihan and Palmer (via phone). Schweers and Stream were absent.
Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Smith and Board Secretary Denise Best.
3. Approve Agenda
Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Consent Agenda
1. Approval of the Minutes
2. Approval of the Bills
3. Approval of the Financial Report
4. Fundraisers
5. Approve open enrollment application(s)
6. Personnel Issues
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the consent agenda and open enrollment applications as presented to the
Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve Lauren Bosyen as the 1-to-1 SPED Associate as presented to the Board. All
voted aye, motion carried.
There were no fundraisers to approve.
Public Hearing- Take any public comment concerning 2022-2023 proposed budget
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to hold a Public Hearing on the 2022-2023 Certified Budget.
President Palmer opened the Public Hearing on the 2022-2023 Certified Budget.
The hearing was held to consider the 2022-2023 Certified Budget.
No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing.
Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to close the Public Hearing.
The Public Hearing on the 2022-2023 Certified Budget was closed by President Palmer.
Action Item
1. Approve Budget as published. Published with a tax rate of 10.26848
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the Budget as published as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion
carried.
Oral Reports
1.Recognition of Visitors
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mrs. Smith
e  Senator Green visited the District — toured the building and spoke with Mrs. Smith and several classroom teachers
e  Musical was amazing — great fundraiser for the music department
e  Track participation update
e Senior Trip update
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e Legislative Update
e  Casino Awards Ceremony
Discussion Items
1. Summer Projects
Mr. Lensch discussed with the Board the progress of the bids/projects. (Bus, Carpet, Roof)
Action Items
1. Approve Bus Purchase
Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to accept the bus bid from School Bus Sales for the purchase of a new bus as presented
to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
2. Approve the updating of the network




Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the update of the District network as presented to the Board. All voted

aye, motion carried.
3. Support Staff Contracts

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve the Support staff contracts with and average increase of $0.60 per hour as

presented to the Board. Stream Abstained from the vote. All voted aye, motion carried.

4. Board Associations 2022-2023

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the renewal memberships to ISFIS, RSAl and IASB as presented to the

Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
5. Approve 2020-21 Audit

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve the 2020-2021 Audit as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion

carried.
6. Approve the list of 2022 graduates

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the list of graduates pending completion of all requirements as presented
to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Adjournment

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye,

motion carried.
The Board adjourned at 6:51 PM.

There being no further business the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board will be May 9, 2022 at 6:00 PM at

the Churdan School Library.

APRIL BILLS

GENERAL FUND

ALLIANT ENERGY

BEYERS, CRYSTAL

CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE
CITY OF CHURDAN
CULLIGAN'S

DIAMOND OIL COMPANY
George's Critter Removal
HERALD PUBLISHING
HY-VEE

IA. DIV. CRIM. INVESTIGATION
Imagine Learning

INLINE SERVICE

lowa Infinite Campus

IOWA RADIO PLUS

J W PEPPER & SON, INC.
JEFFERSON ACE HARDWARE
Lauren Boysen

M & M BROADCASTING, INC
OPTIONS INK

POSTMASTER

PROJECT LEAD THE WAY
RICOH USA, INC

RIEMAN MUSIC

SCHMITT, SUESITTA
SCHOOL BUS SALES

SMITH, JAKE

TASC

U S POSTAL SERVICE
UNPLUGGED WIRELESS

US BANK

WAHL MCATEE TIRE SERVICE
WEBSTER-CALHOUN COOP. TEL. ASS'N.
WESTERN IOWA NETWORKS
Youth Matinee Series
ZOLLARS, NORMAN

Utilities

SPED Miles

Trash Service
Utilities

Water

Trans Propane
Trap and Removal
Minutes/Hearing
Rocket Packs/Supplies
Background Check
Enrollment

Parts & Labor
Campus Training
Advertising

Inst. Supplies
Maint. Supplies
Fingerprint Reimbursement
Advertising
Checks

Postage
Participation Fee
Copies

Repairs

SPED Miles

Parts & Labor
DOT Physical
Admin Fee
Stamps

Rent

Supplies

Parts & Labor
Phone/Internet
Managed Services
Feild Trip

Labor

7,269.79
183.52
285.00
547.35
29.80
1,701.16
425.00
159.56
176.93
41.00
990.00
1,168.97
68.87
57.44
135.22
19.18
25.00
899.82
632.20
78.39
950.00
264.63
99.00
426.24
236.48
80.00
85.76
58.00
50.00
101.70
1,037.90
204.54
40.00
119.00
560.00



TOTAL

NUTRITION FUND

ANDERSON ERICKSON DAIRY
BIMBO BAKERIES USA
MARTIN BROS.

TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND

ATLANTIC COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.
AUDUBON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BELIEVE KIDS FUNDRAISING
CASH

GRAPHIC EDGE

HY-VEE

LANSMAN, HEATHER

ROLLING VALLEY CONFERENCE
US BANK

TOTAL

SILO FUND

FELD SECURITY

RICOH USA, INC

TOTAL

PPEL FUND

COMPUTER INFORMATION CONCEPTS, INC.

Fund Number

Dairy Supplies
Bread Supplies
Supplies

Teacher Workroom Pop
Boys Meet

Fundraiser

Start Change Play
Track Supplies

Supplies

Sr. Banquet

Additional Conf. Fee
Supplies

Quarterly Security
Copier Lease

Annual Agreement

19,207.45

1,479.42
114.70

10,470.68

12,064.80

96.28
100.00
1,352.30
200.00
1,865.71
190.79
49.98
250.00
786.53

4,891.59

1,130.45
336.76

1,467.21

6,137.00

6,137.00



