Paton – Churdan Community School District P.O. Box 157 606 Adrian Street Churdan, IA 50050

Board of Education Meeting
April 11, 2022
Paton-Churdan School Library
6:00PM

Agenda

1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Paton-Churdan Board was called to order at 6:10 PM by President Palmer.

2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Tilley, Minnihan and Palmer (via phone). Schweers and Stream were absent. Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Smith and Board Secretary Denise Best.

3. Approve Agenda

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Consent Agenda

- 1. Approval of the Minutes
- 2. Approval of the Bills
- 3. Approval of the Financial Report
- 4. Fundraisers
- 5. Approve open enrollment application(s)

6. Personnel Issues

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the consent agenda and open enrollment applications as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve Lauren Bosyen as the 1-to-1 SPED Associate as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no fundraisers to approve.

Public Hearing- Take any public comment concerning 2022-2023 proposed budget

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to hold a Public Hearing on the 2022-2023 Certified Budget.

President Palmer opened the Public Hearing on the 2022-2023 Certified Budget.

The hearing was held to consider the 2022-2023 Certified Budget.

No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing.

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to close the Public Hearing.

The Public Hearing on the 2022-2023 Certified Budget was closed by President Palmer.

Action Item

1. Approve Budget as published. Published with a tax rate of 10.26848

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the Budget as published as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Oral Reports

1.Recognition of Visitors

There were no visitors present.

2. Principal - Mrs. Smith

- Senator Green visited the District toured the building and spoke with Mrs. Smith and several classroom teachers
- Musical was amazing great fundraiser for the music department
- Track participation update
- Senior Trip update

3. Superintendent - Mr. Lensch

- Legislative Update
- Casino Awards Ceremony

Discussion Items

1. Summer Projects

Mr. Lensch discussed with the Board the progress of the bids/projects. (Bus, Carpet, Roof)

Action Items

1. Approve Bus Purchase

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to accept the bus bid from School Bus Sales for the purchase of a new bus as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

2. Approve the updating of the network

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the update of the District network as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

3. Support Staff Contracts

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve the Support staff contracts with and average increase of \$0.60 per hour as presented to the Board. Stream Abstained from the vote. All voted aye, motion carried.

4. Board Associations 2022-2023

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the renewal memberships to ISFIS, RSAI and IASB as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

5. Approve 2020-21 Audit

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to approve the 2020-2021 Audit as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

6. Approve the list of 2022 graduates

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Minnihan to approve the list of graduates pending completion of all requirements as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Adjournment

Motion by Minnihan, seconded by Tilley to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 6:51 PM.

There being no further business the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board will be May 9, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the Churdan School Library.

APRIL BIL	LS.
CENEDAL	ELIND

GENERAL FUND		
ALLIANT ENERGY	Utilities	7,269.79
BEYERS, CRYSTAL	SPED Miles	183.52
CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE	Trash Service	285.00
CITY OF CHURDAN	Utilities	547.35
CULLIGAN'S	Water	29.80
DIAMOND OIL COMPANY	Trans Propane	1,701.16
George's Critter Removal	Trap and Removal	425.00
HERALD PUBLISHING	Minutes/Hearing	159.56
HY-VEE	Rocket Packs/Supplies	176.93
IA. DIV. CRIM. INVESTIGATION	Background Check	41.00
Imagine Learning	Enrollment	990.00
INLINE SERVICE	Parts & Labor	1,168.97
Iowa Infinite Campus	Campus Training	68.87
IOWA RADIO PLUS	Advertising	57.44
J W PEPPER & SON, INC.	Inst. Supplies	135.22
JEFFERSON ACE HARDWARE	Maint. Supplies	19.18
Lauren Boysen	Fingerprint Reimbursement	25.00
M & M BROADCASTING, INC	Advertising	899.82
OPTIONS INK	Checks	632.20
POSTMASTER	Postage	78.39
PROJECT LEAD THE WAY	Participation Fee	950.00
RICOH USA, INC	Copies	264.63
RIEMAN MUSIC	Repairs	99.00
SCHMITT, SUESITTA	SPED Miles	426.24
SCHOOL BUS SALES	Parts & Labor	236.48
SMITH, JAKE	DOT Physical	80.00
TASC	Admin Fee	85.76
U S POSTAL SERVICE	Stamps	58.00
UNPLUGGED WIRELESS	Rent	50.00
US BANK	Supplies	101.70
WAHL MCATEE TIRE SERVICE	Parts & Labor	1,037.90
WEBSTER-CALHOUN COOP. TEL. ASS'N.	Phone/Internet	204.54
WESTERN IOWA NETWORKS	Managed Services	40.00
Youth Matinee Series	Feild Trip	119.00
ZOLLARS, NORMAN	Labor	560.00

TOTAL		19,207.45
NUTRITION FUND		
ANDERSON ERICKSON DAIRY	Dairy Supplies	1,479.42
BIMBO BAKERIES USA	Bread Supplies	114.70
MARTIN BROS.	Supplies	10,470.68
TOTAL		12,064.80
ACTIVITY FUND		
ATLANTIC COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.	Teacher Workroom Pop	96.28
AUDUBON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS	Boys Meet	100.00
BELIEVE KIDS FUNDRAISING	Fundraiser	1,352.30
CASH	Start Change Play	200.00
GRAPHIC EDGE	Track Supplies	1,865.71
HY-VEE	Supplies	190.79
LANSMAN, HEATHER	Sr. Banquet	49.98
ROLLING VALLEY CONFERENCE	Additional Conf. Fee	250.00
US BANK	Supplies	786.53
TOTAL		4,891.59
SILO FUND		
FELD SECURITY	Quarterly Security	1,130.45
RICOH USA, INC	Copier Lease	336.76
TOTAL		1,467.21
PPEL FUND		
COMPUTER INFORMATION CONCEPTS, INC.	Annual Agreement	6,137.00
Fund Number		6,137.00